              03-C3F-004 Questions and Answers

1. I do not see a specified delivery time frame.  What is  

the expected award date and expected equipment delivery date?

Answer: Contract award is expected within 30 days of the offers response date. Delivery is required within 120 days of ARO,as specified.

2. How strict is the 500 psig limit?  Our company’s 

Steam Generator has a maximum design pressure of 530 psig and maximum operating pressure of 475 psig. If 500 psig is a must, then we would need to offer (3) Steam Generators.Would 3 units be acceptable?  The largest Steam Generator is 300 BHP or 10,350 lb/hr.  We would require 3 of these units to achieve 30,000 lb/hr.

Answer: 500 psig is the requirement, and 30,000 lb/hr is the requirement (2.1). Two or fewer units is the requirement (2.2).

3. Section 2.3.9 requests the steam separator discrete from 

each fluid heater. Our company mounts the steam separator or steam drum on the same skid as the hot water generator (fluid heater), but it is isolated properly by valves.  Is this acceptable?

Answer: Yes; Separate steam separator skid(s) is not a requirement.

4. 2.4 states that exhaust gas temperature shall not exceed 

400 deg F. Does this mean that an exhaust heat recovery unit (feedwater economizer) is requested.  At 500 psig this temperature is not achievable with any boiler without the use of an external economizer OR supplying a volume of ambient air to mix with boiler flue gases thus lowering temperature prior to measuring stack temperature.  The latter method does not increase boiler efficiency, only masks inefficiencies unless a combustion analyzer is used to measure excess oxygen levels.  If a specified limit of excess oxygen in the flue gases, 5% for example, is not clarified, then a boiler 
manufacturer could dilute stack gases with mass amounts of excess air to lower the stack temperature.  Please clarify.

Answer: 400 degree or cooler exhaust gas is a requirement (2.4), driven by environmental concerns. How this is achieved is left to the contractor.

5. Our company’s Steam Generator does not require a 

PLC to operate.  We use a pre-programmed flame safeguard control manufactured by Honeywell. It is available with a ModBus module for communication purposes.  Please confirm that a PLC is not required unless the boiler manufacturer requires one for proper functionality.

Answer: ModBus communication protocol is a requirement (3.5). A pre-programmed, solid-state controller is functionally equivalent to a PLC and acceptable.

6. Please clarify "programmable, graphical human/machine 

   interface" in section 3.8.  Our company utilizes  

   electrical components that are programmable to varying  

   degrees with digital readouts. Or does this mean a touch  

   screen interface?

Answer: Touch screens are not a requirement. Video display of boiler conditions is (3.6, 3.8).

7. Section 6.3 asks for sound levels to be included in 

testing. Is there a sound level limit? Our company does not normally offer sound level testing, but it can be done by a third party agency at an additional cost. Or we can provide a combustion air blower silencer that will reduce sound to less than 85 dBA and eliminate the sound level test requirement.

Answer: Sound level determination is a requirement (6.3), since human exposure protection levels must be determined as installed. There is no sound level limit.   

8. 52.212-4 calls for the price for the steam generators to   

   include all applicable federal, state and local taxes  

   and duties. Does NASA pay state or local taxes?

   Answer: No

9. In Ohio, “ Process ” equipment such as steam generators  

 are not taxed. Would this equipment be considered as “  

 process ” equipment?

 Answer: Yes

